RESOLUTION NO. 2024-17(R)

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WYLIE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A MULTIPLE-USE AGREEMENT WITH THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION ALLOWING THE INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF AUTOMATED LICENSE PLATE RECOGNITION CAMERAS IN TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION RIGHT-OF-WAY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Wylie, Texas, has determined the addition of Automatic License Plate Recognition (ALPR) Cameras will increase public safety and aid the Police Department in its crime prevention efforts and strategies; and

WHEREAS, the City Council desires to engage with the Texas Department of Transportation (TxDOT) and asks that Flock safety be allowed to place ALPR Cameras in TxDOT right-of-way on behalf of the City of Wylie, Texas; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds it to be in the public interest to authorize the City Manager to sign a Multiple-Use Agreement with TxDOT; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WYLIE, TEXAS, THAT:

SECTION 1: The City Council hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a Multiple-Use Agreement with TxDOT for the installation and operation of ALPR Cameras in TxDOT right-of-way.

SECTION 2: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Wylie, Texas, on this the 13th day of August, 2024.

	Matthew Porter, Mayor	
ATTEST:		
Stephanie Storm, City Secretary		